

GAHC010207482019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6390/2019

ABHIJIT BHAGAWATI
S/O- LT RAJANI BHAGAWATI, R/O- KOCHGAON, OPP. BORA NURSING
HOME, BISWANATH CHARIALI- 784176, DIST- BISWANATH CHARIALI,
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, TOURISM
DEPTT., DISPUR, GHY-6

2:PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
TOURISM DEPTT.
GOVT. OF ASSAM
JANATA BHAWAN
D-BLOCK
THIRD FLOOR DISPUR
GHY-5
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

3:THE ASSAM TOURISM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.
ASOM PARYATAN BHAWAN
4TH FLOOR
A.K.AZAD ROAD
PALTAN BAZAR
GHY-8

4:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
THE ASSAM TOURISM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.
ASOM PARYATAN BHAWAN
4TH FLOOR

A.K.AZAD ROAD
PALTAN BAZAR
GHY-8
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

5:THE GENERAL MANAGER
THE ASSAM TOURISM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.
ASOM PARYATAN BHAWAN
4TH FLOOR
A.K.AZAD ROAD
PALTAN BAZAR
GHY-8
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

6:THE TOURIST INFORMATION OFFICER
THE ASSAM TOURISM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.
TEZPUR
SONITPU

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M SARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 21.03.2024

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

The office note dated 15.03.2024 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 3 to 6 by registered post with A/D on 11.09.2019.

In regard to the aforesaid, it appears that the A/D cards in respect of the respondent Nos. 3, 4 & 6 have been received back. A perusal of the said A/D cards reveals that the A/D cards of respondent Nos. 3 & 4 bears the purported signature and the official seal of the

respective respondents and the A/D card of respondent No. 6 bears full signature of the respondent. As such, **service has been completed in respect of the respondent Nos. 3, 4 & 6.**

Further, in regard to the respondent No. 5, it appears that neither the A/D card nor the un-served notice has been received back. Besides the aforesaid, the postal track consignment details are also not available in respect of the said respondent.

In view of the above, the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 5 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual Court process through the office of the learned Civil Judge (Junior Division), Kamrup(M), within 7 (seven) days.

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court in the third week of April, 2024.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant